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FFICIAL F
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ¢ & CO7Y

OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION('%ivr =
1605 Evans Avenue W e ‘1_95&9:% .

Reno, Nevada 5 A E_ gqgooa

ril 2, 195 f'y'j I220_

Apl’l ? . 9 9 [ - ﬁ A\‘o Q
Mr, Arthur E. Granger, Chie,f T J —
Salt lake Branch Cmma S -
Atomic Energy Commission e - “?i a5
222 South West Temple ) S

Salt Lake Gity, Utah o

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4501 (Uranium)
© " Kern Uranium Gampany
little Sparkler and McTom Claims
Kern County, California

!

Dear Mr. Granger:

In accordance with a request of March 13, 1959 from
Mr. George Selfridge, Chairman, Operating Committee, OME,
we are enclosing a copy of our on-site examination report on
referenced property.

Our files show that a copy of this report was sent to
you on January 7, 1957, ‘

&, RICKLR

S. Ricker

Executive Officdr

OME Field Team, Region II

Attachments

SRicker:ft .

cc: Opr., Com., OME, Wash., D C
‘RMSmith h :
File
Chron
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Code
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10-58)

EY
(chcming letter riled in DMEA«2855

. MeGee &hgl R. Kleinkauf)

sely lake mm
Production kvalustisy yvins

BEBE

Ayonis Loergy Commiesis. a R
222 South Nest Tomple, Xoos 210 ‘ . o

ed- 3249

¥E

Salt Lake City, Vish |
 ses FEliBhemke

U&l‘mom“ﬁ‘!‘!‘l .

_ In sec.rdsces with your request of Mh Lo we
srs eneloaing £uples of tiw following wwerta uti-nile

- &IMH‘A&SW reporiss

PAEA-3E5R ‘mf.:rwlu Fisher *‘mmu:m,
. - Hedisnt clalse, skl County, 1dsho

nma;xm Segter: Foid & t:mgiw, Irce, BSllver
v Eeel Fires, mmw.t.w Coaunty, Ltah

T pREA-A251  FRlph 4. PRtton, et @l., Foolproof ¢lsime,
’ . Cugtaer cﬁmﬁ&bﬁ; ;Dﬂ‘aﬂ?

DMeA-RETS  1d8ho Nevaos Uranium CoFporation, -usen,
o - 31" einimm, Llko cmtf. Revade

’m Lave muestmi pur feng, Nevedm, =fiice t2

forward & eopy »f the ou-eife exanlnation w;m*t, for Docket

%o, DHIA-850]1, Rern Urarium Conpany, ilttle lparxier md

| PeTom claims, ierr County, Califvrnis,

¥y DMEA repurts are availoble boceuss ro on-site
expmingtions mm m of the followdug peropertiss:

DHEASPLGS  Allen Re Sleinldul sud Donsld B, ﬂ#&w
' ¥innle Lee end Flend group of classs,
San Bernardino County, Califzrnia

PMA=3THG  Fall Creek Dranius r:mmuw, inGe
claime ir Caribou Hountaine, Bonnevilie
cwnzy. ldeha, '

¥ LXnouss, gln 3-11»93 Mwml: wm.

¢¢c tor Direstor's B, File \
‘ uperatm.g Commiites
| Plinouse (signed) FRANK E. JOHNSOM \

: aiegim I, 11, and I11, »/co
- Angoming ia

tiar ' 4"#3‘-1&& WW

SieG Logures

L3683
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Date Surname Code
3/11/5%, 700
gﬁ 2L 130
MAR 13 059
| 2/ 110
Memorandum , % »E:——
Tos Executive Officer, OME Field Team, Region 11 2g§
: 2 4 v ‘ | 3 o ,
From:  Chairman, Operating Committee, OME ’7’5 225

Subject: Docket No., DMEA-4501 (Uranium)
-~ Kern Uranium Company
Little Sparkler and McTom Claims
Kern County, Californla

'z

In accordance with the enclosed copy of re-

" quest, dated March 6, 1950, of Arthur E, Granger, Chief,

Salt Lake Branch, Production Evalustion Division, Atomilc
Energy Commission, 222 South West Temple, Salt Lake City,
Utah, please forward to him a copy of the on-site ex-
amination report for the subject property.

Gmmm@»e.Seﬁrnun. | %5%@/)

Enclosures

. APPROVED:

g H. G. Iverson / ' L .
Wember, Bureau of Mines FLKnouse/gla 3-11-59
ding File

cc to: Director!s Rea
‘r};or H. Kiilsgaard Operating Committe

¥, Geological Survey _/). . FlXnouse . ~

W3e83l
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Date Surname Code

2/8 péé g 400

400
130 p
110
100
220

FEB-12 1957

Lo

Union of Texas 01l Compeny
527 Texes Naetional Bank Building
Houston 2, Texas

Re: Docket No, DMEA LABL =
Eneil, et al,, clainms

Mono County, California [ L
A

Gentlemen: ' ‘ / 1 Q

Your application for aid for an exploration project and
other data availsble to us in Washington concerning the sbove refer-
enced property have been reviecwed,

Projects approved by the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration must, in its judgement, show definite promise of
yielding materials of acceptsble greade in quantities that will aig-
nificantly improve the mineral supply position for the Natlional
Defense Progranm, '

Careful study of all our information, although noting
the occurrence of tungsten mineralizetion on your nroperty, indicates

_ to us that the probebility of disclosing mineble ore reserves is not

sufficiently promising to justify Government participation. Under
thege circumstances we regret to advise you that your application is
denied. »

_ Our denial, however, is made without prejudice to the
property. If at some future date additional prospecting finds evi-
dence of significant tungsten minerslization, we shall be glad to |
congider a reviged application for exploration assistance, The re-
viged spplication should refer to the present docket and contain
all of the necessary supporting date required by Form MF-103.

We wish to thank you for your interest in the Defense
Hinerels Exploration fAdministration program and for bringing this
property to our attention,

Sincerely yours,

TLChepman :am  2w=8=57 |
cc to: Docket! C. Q. Wttencesy % ey \>

Code ;LPOO
Admr, Read, File
Opera Comm,
"FT REG II

Messrs, Ro. Holliday, USBM
Te Kiilsgaard, USGS

" Administrator





VEMORANDUM

To:
From:

Sudbject:

Applicant:

Property
Cwnership:

4
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Date Surname Code

_ “ | - - 2/7 %A«xﬂ 100

February 7, 1957 | 217 | Wandom_ | 00

130

110

100

Administrator, DMEA ‘ 220

Iron and Ferro-filloys Division, DFEA

Deniel of the sudject &pnlication for
exploration assistance in the amount
of $107,950.00

Docket No., DMEA L4BL - Pungsten
Union of Texas 0il Company

Ameil’ et alop clainms

YMono County, Cslifornia

Denial of the subject application is recormended by this

- Division based on the following information:

The applicant, Unifn of Texas Cil Company requested exe
ploration assistence in the emcunt of $107,950.00 on
September 24, 1956, for surface treneching, diamond
drilling, and drifting, & field exerinetion of the
property was made on October 11, 1956, by B. H. Sheehen,
Bureen of Mines, and D, B. Tatlock, Geological Survey.

Union of Texas 0il Corpany
527 Texas National Bank Building
Houston 2, Texas

The following unpatented lode mining claims are owned
by Sem Morris , Bishop, Californis, and leased to
Normen €, Hurd of Herris County, Texas; the lemse was
asgigned to C-Tex Mining and Production Co., Inc., On
May 10, 1956, and egain assigned to Union of Texas 0il
Company on July 23, 1956:

Name Book o, Page No,
inéil Wo, 1 L 217
Ameil Ho, 2 k 217
imetl Vo, 3 5 56
Junvo Fo, 1 5 475
Jumbo No. 2 5 475
Jumbo Yo, 3 z L76
Sheep Rznge No, 1 93
Sheep Range Wo, 2 4 93
Sheep Range No, 3 L 94
Sheep Range No, 4 4 oh

8623





Property
Ownerghip:

Conttd

The following unpatented lode mining cléims have been

Geology:. .

located by the Union of Texas 0il Company, and recorded
at Bridgeport, Mono County, California:

Neme ” Book No, Page No,

Houston Noe 1 to
Fo. 5 Inclusive 15 20, 21, 22,
C 23 and 24

A1l cleims sre located in sections 23 and 24, T, 3 S.,
R. 31 B., Indian Mining District, Mono County, Californie,

The Morris property adjoins the Black Rock mine to the.
south, In both the Morris and Black Rock properties &
sequence of metamorphised sedimenteary rocke consisting
of calehornfels, riarble and tactite totaling &t least
400 feet in thickness is overlain by several thousend
feet of quartsesericite hornfels. The whole formation
has been folded into an asymmetric north plunging antie
cline, The west flank of the anticline has been ine-
truded by granite. The Morris property ie nalnly on
the eagt {lank of the anticline, while the ore . occur-
rences on the Black Fock mine are in feulted zones on
the west flank., Only ninor occurrences of acheelite
are found in tactite gones on the west flank, which
apparently has minor feulting.

Development:

A few shallow open cuts; three diemond drill holes and a
short adit are the only workings on the c¢laims, The

largest open cut is on the Ameil Wo. 3 cleim and is ap-
proximately 15 feet deep, 20 feet wide and 60 feet long.

History and

Production:

The propérty was écquired in 1936 by Mr, Sam Morris, of
Bishop, Celifornia, There has been no production from

- the property,

Proposed
Worlk:

The applicant proposes to explore the tectite zone by
en unspecified amount of trenching, &bout 3,500, feet of
diamond drilling and about 500 feet of underground work
at & totel coat of $107,950.00. Locations of tha pro-.
posed work are not indicated in the application.

-2 -





-

Ore Values

Tonnage Traces of scheelite, the only tungsten mineral in sight
oceur sporadically in the eastern part of the tactite
gone. A selected sample across one foot of the best
material aseayed 0.0) percent Hq3and 0.11 percent molyb-
denum,

The applicent drilled three inclined diemond drill holes
beneath the open cute at 30 to 35 degrees and 128 to 238
feot deep. - No ore was encountered., A apecimen sample

- fyom one of the cores assayed 0.19 percent W05 and 0,19
percent Molybdenum, A 10 foot sample in the tactite ese
sayed 0,01 percent W03 and 0,08 percent molybdenum,

No tonnsge of ore measurable, indicated or inferred can
be noted,

Comments and
Conclusions:

‘The Field Team belleves there is little poasibility of
developing any quantity of ore of & minable grade and
recormends démial of the epplication for exploration ase
sistance, The Commodity Diviaion of the Buresu of }Mines
~concurs in the conclusions and recommendations of the
Pield Team, The Commodity Divieion of the Geologieal
Survey concurs in the conclusions end recommendations of
the Field Team with gome reservations. The applicant is
being edviged that cur denial ie written without prejudice
t¢ the proporty.

’

“W. 8. Martin

Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division

TLChapman sam

cc to: Docket
Code 400
Admr, Read, File
Oper., Comm,.
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UNITED STATES f
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRAT(ON
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
February 7, 1957

MEMORANDUM
To: Administrator, DMEA
From: Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, DMEA

Subject: Denial of the subject epplication for

exploration assistance in the amount

of $107,950,00

Docket No, DMEA 4484 ~ Tungsten

Union of Texas 0il Company

Ameil, et 2l,, claims !

" Mono County, Celifornis |

Denial of the subject application is recormmended by this

Division based on the following information:

The epplicant, Unibn of Texas 0il Compa.ny requested ex-
ploration assistence in the amount of $107,950.,00 on
September 24, 1956, for surface trenching, diamond
drilling, and drifting, A field evamination of the
property was made on October 11, 1956 by B. He Sheehan,
Bureeau of Mlnes, and D, R, Tatlock,<Geological Survey.

Applicant: Union of Texsas Oil Company '
527 Texas National Bank Building |
Houston 2, Texas

Property _ i

Ownership: The following unpatented lode mining claims are owned

: by Sam Morris , Bishop, California,|and leased to

Normen C, Hurd of Harris County, Teyas- the lease was
agssigned to C~Tex Mining and Prodvction Co., Inc,, on
Mey 10, 1956, and again assigned to Union of Texas 0il
Company on July 23, 1956: |

Sheep Range No, U4

Name Book No, Page No.
\
Ameil No, 1 b 217
Ameil No, 2 N 217
Ameil No, 3 5 56
Jumbo No, 1 5 k75
Jumbo No, 2 5 475
Jumbo No, 3 ﬁ 476
Sheep Range No, 1 : 93
Sheep Range No, 2 L 93
Sheep Range No, 3 Sl ol
' o





Property
Ownership: Cont'd

The following unpatented lode mining claims have been
located by the Union of Texas 0il Company, and recorded
at Bridgeport, Mono County, California:

Name ' Book No, Page No,
Houston No, 1 to 5
No. 5 Inclusive 15 20, 21, 22,
‘ 23 and 24

A1l claims are located in sections 23 and 24, T, 3 S.,
R, 31 E,, Indian Mining District, M?no County, Celifornia,

Geology: The Morris property adjoins. the Blaék Rock mine to the
south, In both the Morris and Black Rock properties a
sequence of metamorphised sedimentary rocks consisting
of calchornfels, marble and tactite|toteling at least
400 feet in thickness is overlain by several thousand
feet of quartz-sericite hornfels., ?he whole formation
has been folded into an asymmetric north plunging anti-
cline., The west flank of the anticline has been in-
truded by granite, The Morris prop?rty is mainly on
the east flank of the anticline, while the ore.occur-
rences on the Black Rock mine are in faulted zones on
the west flank, Only minor occurrences of scheelite
are found in tactite zones on the west flank, which
apparently has minor faulting, | '

|

Development: !

A few shallow open cuts, three diamond drill holes and &

short adit are the only workings on the claims, The

largest open cut is on the Ameil No, 3 claim and is ep-
proximately 15 feet deep, 20 feet wide and 60 feet long.

History and '
Production: |

The property was acquired in 1936 Qy Mr, Sam Morris, of
Bishop, California, There has beeq no production from
the property, !

Proposed !

Work: The applicent proposes to explore the tactite zone by
an unspecified amount of trenching, about 3,500 féet of
diamond drilling end about 500 feet of underground work
at a total cost of $107,950,00, Locations of the pro-
posed work are not indicated in the application.

P
|
|
1





[

Ore Values i
Tonnage: Traces of scheelite, the only tungsten mineral in sight
~occur sporadically in the eastern part of the tactite
zone, A selected sample across one foot of the best
material assayed 0,01 percent Emband 0.11 percent molyb-
denum,

The applicant drilled three inclined diamond drill holes
beneath the open cuts at 30 to 35 degrees and 128 to 238
feet deep. - No ore was encountered., A specimen sample
from one of the cores assayed 0.19 percent W05 and 0,19
percent Molybdenum, A 10 foot sample in the tactite as-
sayed 0,01 percent W03 and 0,08 perFent molyhd.enum,
No tonnage of ore measurable, indicated or inferred can
be noted,

|

{
I

Comments and
Conclusions:

The Field Team believes there is little possibility of
developing any quantity of ore of a‘mlnable grade and
recommends dénial of the application for exploration as-
sistance, The Commodity Division of the Bureau of Mines
concurs in the conclusions and recommendations of the
Field Team, The Commodity Division of the Geological
Survey concurs in the conclusions and recommendations of
the Field Team with some reqervatlohs. The applicant is
being advised that our denial is wrltten without preJudlce
to the property i

\

L

A/’dflﬁﬂueAﬁslﬂ
W. 5. Martin, Chief
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division
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| DMEA
RECEIVED JAN 29 1957 y
DATE [ WITIALS | CODE deeningien b, B O

Dete  January 28, 1957....

DNEA Dockat, Mo. 4484
DUBA Conbrest oo Idm-E44.,m S
Comaod ity Jﬁungsten ) e

Name of applicant Unlon_,ofLTexast:Ll ACompany
Name cf property Amell, et al, Claims

Pcrte s N ]

: Locatcion of property Mono County, Cal:.i;q:;m@ﬂ
O ERUH Estimated cost of project _

B ¢ W. S. Ma.r‘t:Ln, Chief, Iron and Ferroalloys Division-DMEA /%
’ : -Through: Chief, Br. of Ferrous Metals & Ferroalloys

From: R, W, Holliday, Commod:xty Specialist, Branch of Ferrous Metals and Ferroalloy

Subject: Reviev of __ Report of Examination by Field Team . .
: “(Application, Fieid Teum Report, eueo)

1. Date of subject document: 1/11/57. 2, Bate received by reviever: 1/24/57 -
3. Prior reports om this property koowvm to reviewer: | Yes ﬁ'm /., Fo /Mx_/ -

T aUp

b, Prior reports on nearby properiies knowm to reviever: Yes , 7, ¥o /x 1.

sz

5. Information aveilable om past produstiom: Yes /|7, Wo ;X /-

s
6. Other pertinent factors known to reviever: Yes /|7, M /x /.
T. Bxplain jtens marked yes above:

£, Pactors peeding special comsideration:
&, loecstion ?ﬁ ¢. Propored exploraticn @etbod f 4
b. Oupership Yo hlterpats exploration wellos
c. Evidence of I %mm:&zatmn [ 7 z. Cests ;] o
4., Geology é / T i , e —

2. Action sdvised: ‘ ' -
a. Obtain information from epplicast / / e. Disagree with @i@s}@ T ,j" ",7
b. Refer to Pleld Team / / . Buggest altoreots play f i
c. Demial 2. Reguest apulher mmmh-uﬁtw 7
d. hgree wilh Pield Team X w, Approvel [ o
1. Consult vith ifr. . at =T et se,

10, Kemsrks: {(Use back of puze if peceseary; The examiners found little evidence
of the presence of significant amounts of ‘tungsten ore and recommend denial.
I cor;c_‘ur in the recommendation. —

©

R. W. Holl:l.day | %
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. . E ' IN REPLY REFER TO:
!
1

UNITED STATES |
“‘“QOTF{;E[@@[AZE?W)F THE INTERIOR
D M E A GEOLOGICAL SURVEY \

RECEIVED JAN gg"‘ﬂg‘;}GTON 25,D.C.

i
|
uary

L

DATE | TNITIALS | CODE | Jemary 28, 1957
[l e 230 Re: TMEA blSL
30| wEH koo " Union of Texas Oil Co.

Ameil, etc. (Morris) Claims

Mono County, California

> _ $1o7,950 00 - Tungsten
Memorand\.uy | '
To: : Wa.H&r'bin;—Befeﬁ'se-M:tneEals E:mloratio#: Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey |

Subject: Review of Field Team Report. |
The applicé.nt rec'auested assistance in expioring a wide tactite-
marble-hornfels zone in a property adjoining on strike a producing mine.

Although geologic conditions on the ad.,]oming properties appear
to be similar, the examiners conclude the producing areas are,essentially,
on the westerly limb of an anticlinal structure and the low grade showings
on the referenced property are on the east flank in which there is a
notable lack of worthwhile masses of scheelite-bearing tactite.

From study of the map, Plate 88 of U. S. Gi‘yeologica.l Survey Bulletin
922-5, I conclude the most southwesterly red spot on the map, denoting :
scheelite-bearing tactite marks the then distant outcrop at what is now
No. 9 Pit. No good reference point is given, but the contour line, 7050,
appears to fit reasonably well. I assume the No. 9 'Pit is the one referred
to in the M. W. Ditto report of the application. If such is the case
and substantial production has come from the 300-foot pit which is_on or
near the crest of the anticline and according to Mr.< Ditto 4O feet deep,
it appears the ore might extend into the Ameil No. 3 Claim, as inferred by
Mr. Ditto.

If the pit, shown as No. 9 Pit, is a prosp;ect pit rather than
a mining pit as said by Mr. Ditto, the conclusion and recormmendation o;t‘
denial of the examiners are well taken and I concur with them. _.

However, as a matter of information ) I would welcome a statement
concerning the well recommended Mr. Ditto's optimistic observations.

N. E. Nelson

l
i
i
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UNITED STATES |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
‘ WASHINGTON 25, D. C. |

1605 Evans. Avenue
Reno, Nevada

. January 15, 1957
, | :
Memor'andum/ : }

To: A Operating Committee, DMEA, I_ntenor Building
' Washington 25, D, C,

From: ‘ Executive Officer, DMEA FielH ‘Team, Region II

Subject: " Docket No. DMEA-4484 (Tungsten)
Union of Texas Oil Company !
Ameil, et al, Claims |
Mono County, California :
(Your letter dated December 21 1956)

Enclosed are four copies of a report on subject
property by B, H, Sheahan, Bureau of Mmes, and D. B. Tatlock
Geological Survey.

Roscoe Smith and I are in agreement with the
recommendation that the application for DMEA exploration aid
be denied. : |

oty

74
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UNITED STATES ‘
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR /_/;,4- W3t 4HoO

FRED A, SEATON, SECRETARY

e
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}

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN]iSTR_A'IMON

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY F IELD TEAM
REGION II

APPLICATION REPORT

DMEA~-4484 (Tungsten)
Union of Texas Oil Company
Ameil, et al, claims (Sam Morris property)
Mono County, California

B. H, Sheahan 'D. B. Tatlock
U, S, Bureau of Mines _ U, S. Geological Survey

January 11, 1957 j — Reviewed by
» v ’ A DMEA OPERATIZIC CoONTTIRERT

/- 25 s
@y
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INTRODUCTION

Union of Texas Oil Company, 527 Texas National Bank
Building, Houston 2, Texas, applied to the Defense Minerals
Exploration Administration, docket DMEA-4484, for Govern;‘nént
assistance to explore for tungsten on a group of_ u..npa.tented mining
claims known as the Sam Morris property, Mc;no' County,
California, The claims are adjacent to the southeast end of the
‘Wah Chang Corporation's Black Rock mine (DMEA-~1377, Idm-E44). '

The company proposes expenditures of $"107, 950,00 to
conduct surface tr‘enching, diamond drilling, and drifting.
Locations of the proposed work and definite exlploration targets
are not contained in the application,

An examination of the property was made October 10 and 11, |
1956 by B. H, Sheahan, U, S, Bureau of Mines, and D, B. Tatlock,
U. S. Geological Survey. The applicant was not represented,

The examination included lamping the main open cut trenches
with ultraviolet light, geologic mapping, and sampling, The
examiners conferred with employees of the Black Rock mine and
with Mr. Len Palmer, a diamond drill contractor, who is familiar

with drilling conditions on the property.





CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS”

Traces of scheelite, the only tqng.sten rxiﬁneral seen,
occur sporadically in og}y one small area in té.ctite near the
eastern edge of the Ameil No, 3 claim along the southern
I;oux;fd:ary of the Black ﬁoc,lg property, No scheelite was seen
elsewhere on the property, There are no reserves of any
classification, |

¢The applicant proposes to explore the property by an
unspecified a.ﬁqount. of trenching, diamond drilling, and underground
work,

It is recommended that the application foLgovernment
assistance be denied. The probabilify of a sig;xificant discovery
is poor because:

(1) The Morris property lies along the eésglank of a
north~-plunging anti.cli“_l‘le immediately s¢ outh of the Black Rock
mine, This east flank has been extensively explored to within
at least 200 feet of the Morris property and noj;significant ore
bodies have been found,

(2) No scheelite is .showing in surface outcrops or in
the few surface trenches cut through tactite except for sporadic

traces in one small area near the eastern edge of the claims,





(3) Three holes drilled by the applicant f,o depths of 128,
220, and 238 feet encountered only sporadic tr;acq:j‘s of scheelite,

(4) A 70-foot adit in tactite and hornfels 1s barren of
scheelite,

LOCATION, ACCES.SIBILITY, AND LOCA;L FACILITIES

The claims are in secs, 23 and 24, T, 3S,, R. 31 E.,
M.D.B.&M,, Indian mining district, Mono County, California,
on the east flank of the Benton Range at an altitude of 6,500 to
7,200 feet,

To reach the property from Bishop, Caliﬁornia, follow
U. S. Highway 6 northerly 24,6 miles, turn left and follow a
paved road 7,2 miles westerly toward the Black Rock mine, turn
left and follow an improved_.dirt. road 1.3 miles ‘southwesterly to
.a cabin near the workings, During and followin!‘g heavy snow storms
the dirt road is impassable,

HISTORY AND PRODUC TION

The property was acquired in 1936 by Mr, Sam Morris, an
elderly prospector of Bishop, The claims probably were held
because of their proximity to the Black Rock mine, the largest mine

/

in the district and the subject of several published reports

__/Dupuy, Leon W., mining engineer, U, S. Bgreau of Mines,
1948, Report of Investigations 4210, Black Rock Tungsten Deposit,

3





Mono County, California, p. 4.
Lemmon, Dwight M., geologist, U, S. Geological Survey,
1940, Tungsten Deposits of the Benton Range, Mono County,

California, U. S. Geol, Survey Bull, 922-S, p. 591.

PROPERTY AND OWNERSHIP

‘Ten of the 15 unpatented claims are held by Mr, Sam
Morris, Union of Texas Oil Company holds the five unpatented
Houston claims, |

A mining lease and option agreement bei:weén Mr, Sam
Morris and Mr, Norman C, Hurd of Harris .C‘ou‘nty, Texas,
was dated March 19, 1956, This lease and option was assigned
May 10, 1956 to C-Tex Mining and Production Company, Inc.,
- who assigned the property to Union of Texas -Qil Company on
July 23, 1956,

DEVELOPMENT

A few shallow open cuts and a short adit are the only
workings on the claims, Thé largest of the open cuts is on the
Ameil No,. 3 claim and it is approximately 15‘ feet deep, 20 feet

wide, and 60 feet long.





4 '
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Three holes were diamond drilled to depéhs of 128, 220,
and 238 feet but ore was not found,

The only surface improvement is a smal} cabin which was
previously used by Mr, Sam Morris, There 1s no equipment at
the propefty. |

GENERAL GEOLOGY

The Morris property adjoins the Black Rock mine to the
south, In both the Morris and Black Rock areas a sequence of
metamorphosed sedimentary rocks consisting of calc-hornfelé,
marble, and tactite totaling at least 400 feet in‘thickness is
overlain by several thousand feet of quartz-sericite hornfels,
The entire series has been folded into an asymmetric
north~plunging anticline with a gently undulating crest, The
west flank of the anticline has been intruded by granite which
crops out for about a mile along and a half a m‘ile across the
strike,

The tactite~marble~hornfels core of the anticliﬂe is

exposed for 1,000 to 1,400 feet across the strike., Within the
core fine- to medium-grained, massive to irregularly layered
tactite is the most abundant rock, Light gray, massive, medium-
grained marble and minor calc~-hornfels are exposed as lenses and

pods within the tactite,





The Morris pfoperty is orlxv the east flank; of the anticline
!
and almost all of the rocks dip moderately to steeply to the
ea;st. In the Black Rock mine area several minor north-ti'ending
faults cut the west flank of the anticline; faultiﬁg is considerably
less prevalent on the east flank. No faults are evident on the
Morris property, but surface debris, which is1 thicker here
than at the Black .Rock mine, may cover minor faults., The
surface exposures on the Morris property a.re.somewhat lower
stratigraphically than those on the Black Rock property.
ORE DEPOSITS

Traces of scheelite, the only tungsten mineral seen, occur
sporadically in the easternmost part of the tactite zone (fig. 2)
on the Morris property. l‘\Io scheelite was seei'1 elsewhere on the
property. In the large open cut on the Ameil No. 3 claim trace
amounts of molybdenite and powellite were seen, A selected sample
across one foot of the best material assayed 0,11 percent
molybdenum and less than 0,01 percent WO3 . A 70-foot adit
in tactite and hornfels, about 1, 000 feet southeast of the open cuts,
is barren of scheelite. The applicant has diamond drilled three
holes beneath the open cuts (fig. 2). These hoies are inclined
30 degrees to 35 degrees and are from 128 to 238 feet deep. No

ore was encountered, A specimen sample of the best material from
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one of the cores was assayed at the Black Roc15< mine and s*howeé.
VO.19 percent WO3 and 0,19 percent molybdenum,

As the Morris property is on the east flank of the anticline,
it is improbable that a southward‘ extension offthe Black Rock ore
bodies will be found, Almost all of the Black Rock ore bodies,
botlll.on the surface and at depth, are on the wesfiia.nk. Thg only

| surface exposure of ore on the east flank is at Junior Pit (fig, 2),
a few hundred feet north of the Ame‘il No. 3 ciaim. The dowpward
extent of the Junior Pit ore body probably is only a few tens of
feet At most as two diamond_drvilbl holes which jcut tactite at 50 and
100 feet below the surfaée about i0.0 feet south of the pit revealed
no minable ore; Holes drilled in the vicinity ?of the No, 9 pit
(fig. 2) near the crest of the anticline did r;ot ?encounter ore and no
scheelite was seen on the Morris propérty a few hundred feet south
of the pit.,

 SAMPLING

The following s‘amples were taken after lamping the main

open cut with ultréviolet‘ light, Locations are indicated on geologic

map, figure 2,





Sample Width, Percent Percent

No. feet WO3 Mo,  Remarks
S-543 1.0 <0.01 0.11 Select, tactite with powellite,
S~-544 10,0 <0.01 0.08 Typical tactite,

ORE RESERVES
There are no reserves of any classifica'éion on the Morris
property.

" If any ore is to be found on the property it would probably
be at depths of 200 feet or more as three diamond drill holes and
a 70—foot adit have revealed no ore to a depth of at least 180 feet,

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED EXPLORATION
The applicant proposes to explore the ta;:tife zone by an
unspecified amount of trenching, about 3, 5(.)0 feet of diamond
drilling, and about 500 feet of underground work at a total cost
of $107,950,00, No geologic map was submitted and locations

for the pfoposed work are not indicated in the application,
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C Re: Decket Mo, DR B4 « Tungeten
Unien of Texes P41 Company
j‘»”n. et ‘lo; claims
Hono County, Californie

Deer Mr, 7icker: )
Teference is rade to your telegrem of October 22, lgﬁé,i
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This is a fast message
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unless its deferred char-

acter is indicated by the
proper symbol.

TELEGRAM 120 [

. W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination
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EXPIRAT!ON ADMN INERIOR SBLDG WASHINGTON DC=.

REURTEL OCT 19TH BMEA DOCKET 4484 MR SALMON VERBALLY

ADVISED TO SUBMIT LOCATION AND TYPE OF PROPOSED WORK
ASSAYS AND COST BREAKDOWN OWING POSSIBILITY OF SNOW
PROPERTY ALREADY EXAMINED WITHOUT REFERRAL DOES NOT
| JUSTIFY LAON APPLICANT HAD NO REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT

DURING EXAM!NATION- |
S RlCKER-- | RECEIVED

——

- o - 00T 231856

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONé CONCERNING ITS SERVICE






- DMEA PIEID TEAM, REGION II -

9 © . DfR IERRTMENT
C 0 1xhliod, Revolving Fund,
A Dafense Production Act,
Inteﬁor (Allocated Working Fund
to m Office of the Secretary)

: : : ’ B ( : DOCKET
MR, SPANQIER axm, EXSGUTIVE. om0 | SURNAME
1605 EVANG AVENVE |
RENO, KEVADA

| WEVRLET SEPTEMGER 27, 1956, TRANSMITTING TUNGSTEN u?-mmxou OF UNION OF

. TRIAS OIL COMPAMY, AMEIL, BT AL., CLAIMS, NOWO COUNTY, cax.mann, nocxm

- DMEA hL8L, msnmmmmxwummmw OOSTSMELIR
BBQ‘UES!‘.‘M mmu xm:m FROM ME. SALMON.

George C. Selfndge
- CRATRIAN, OFERATING comnm@s)

WSMARTIN/foc

10/19/56
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UNITED STATES | W

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES | |
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. | o

October 11, 1956

Memorandum/ ‘: S l/l/;’('\

To: We Ss Martin, Chief, Iron and Ferroalloys Division-DMEA

Through: Chief, Branch of Ferrous Metals
& I‘errpalloys

Froms R, W, Holliday, Commodity Specialist, Branch of Ferrous Metals
& Ferroalloys

Subject: Application |
DMEA. 4484 (Tungsten)
Union of Texas 0il Company
527 Texas National Bank Bldge.
Houston, Texas
$107,950.00 .= e

Subject application is very well prepa:cl*edl and in an area well
known by previous work., It is adjacent to the W@h Chang property
formerly known as the Black Rock mine, |

I recommend referral to the Field Team E‘or appraisal regarding .. T~

costs and feasibility.






. . ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES | W\

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNT}ERlOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ’

! o)
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. l Z@Q@m

!

October 9, 1956 OCT=91958

Copy retained 800 ;
%’ H
Memorandum |
Toz W. S, Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
: |
From: . W; P. Williams, U, S. Geological Survey W
vSubject: Review of application, DMEA 4484, Unlon of Texas Oil m\
Company, Ameil, et al. claims, Mono County, California,
{tungsten),

The applicant proposes to search for tungsten ore deposits
by means of an exploration project that wouldtcost an estimated total
of $107,950. The property involved consists of 15 mining claims, The

proposed work would consist of surface trenchlng core drilling, and
underground drifting.

The applicant states that previous exploratlon on the prop-
erty consisted of three diamond drill holes, seven surface trenches,
and one large open cut, Assay certificates of samples from the property
are submitted which show as much as 1,90 percent W03 and 1.26 percent
molybdenum, _ !

The application is vague and incomplete, No maps have been
submitted that show geologic contacts, the loéation of previous ex=
ploratory work, or the location of the proposed work, Estimated costs
are generallzed and seem to be exce581ve in some categories,

If the applicant's sampling has been representative, the
property may warrant further exploration. It would be reasonable to
ask the applicant to remedy omissions in the appllcatlon. An alter-
native would be to refer the application to the Fleld Team for field
examination and report. i

|

45212 L‘;)24i’2¢;¢52524=z;4—"&42Lf’

o W. P, Williams

|
!
i
Y





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Defense Minerals Exploration Admlnistration
Washington 25, D, C.

" October 3, 1956

|
B
|
|

Union of Texas 0il Co.. gub36¢t= DIEA-LA8Y -
527 Texas Natl., Bank Bldg. e xploraticn Assistance
Houstor 2, Texas

Aieil et ale
Gentlemen

Yoﬁr application for exploration asFistance,«dated

September 2k, 1956 submitted to our office ét ’ Reno, )

has been assigned Docket Number pyma.)1,8), and referred to the

Iron and Ferro-illoys Division in the Washington office.

Kindly identify all future correspondence relLting to your

application by this Docket Number, \

Sincerely youﬁs,

Allen S, Dakan, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

Copy tos

Region II. Reno, Nevada \ \

v/goda»ROO

\ o 3571
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR _—

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION RECsyan
i

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. | , 0CT =} 39
5

1605 Evans Avenue
Reno, Nevada

|  Sept. 27, 1956

Memorandum\/ ‘

|
To: - Operating Committee, DMEA,E Interior Building
! Washington 25, D, C. ;
{
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Fiel"d Team, Region II
\

Subject: Loan Application (Tungsten) ‘n‘
- Union of Texas Oil Company

Ameil, Jumbo, Sheep Range, Houston Claims
Mono County, California E

|
. o -
Enclosed are three sets of MF+103 Application for

Aid forms relative to above subject. The fourth set has been re-
tained in our files,

|
You will note from covering letter that I had advised ,
Mr, Salmon that he should submlt more factual data in order

~ that a conclusion could be reached as to the Justlflcatlon for the '

\\/
4

j cost of a field examination by DMEA engmeers.

|

|
S. Ricker

— e

i e ———
1

ﬁEncls. ‘ ' . | H | !

| | o 127

.
-
:

|

|






UNITED STATES ' ‘

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMIN[STRATION - RECEIVED

' WASHINGTON 25 D.C. . e
o “0CT -~ 11956
- 1605 Evans Avenue

Reno. Nevada

i

.Sept. 27, ,1956;
Memorandum\/‘ .

~'~T‘i>_:. i f'Operating Committee, DMEA. Interior Buildmg
. ,.Washington 25, D, C '

Fr'oné; , Executive Ofﬁcer, ,DMEA erld Team. Region II

" Subject: 'Loan Apphcatxon (Tungsten)
‘ .- Union of Texas Oil Company
.. Ameil, Jumbo, Sheep Range. Houston Claxms
"~ Mono County. Califorma :

' Enclosed are three sets ofcMFf- 103 Application‘iox" o
- Aid forms relative to above subJect. . The fourth set has been re-
‘-','tainedmourﬁles._ : - AR

. : You will note from covermg letter that I had advxsed
: Mr. Salmon that he should submit more £actual data in order '

that a conclusmn could be readhed as ‘to the Jusufxcatmn for the
- costofa f:.eld exammation by DMEA engineera. ~

S. Ricker -

Encls,
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UNION OF TEXAS OIL COMPARY ‘

TEXAS NATIONAL BANR BUILDING

MOUSTON, TRXAS

.

o Sishop, Calitornia
é Septemcer 25, 1996

Ry

o Sects on S ' oer- 'Z. 1956

; ¥r. 3. icker
|
I ureay of Virn
i 18..Ccy .evads
I
|

~e8r Ur, Picker:

After talging .t the Houston offioe “his morning, it was decided to

suimit 'ne agplicaticns which we discussed yesterday. dork will begun

48 BUONL nd US8BLT.e On tne assay and geological maps una perhaps complctos 1
ty Yne t.xze this information is requested. Under separate cover ., arT -

maliing “r.ls date, tne four ccpies of the application.

1 9null bte leavlny tomorrow fcr houston, for two or tnree weexs uxi
drilUal you finl (U necessary to contuct me regariirg t-e srplizaticnn,
L Viaey o6 nLaes” is Jeapital deyl3

. very truly y_ure,

' | : - Eldredgze Sulnmon .
P. C. BOX“SB
Bisnop, Caliilfor:ia






oML S UNlTEgTATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR | Eaﬁ?m“ g2 Rioss2.
- DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION k’@?}

ARV >

O Not to be ﬁllec{ in by applwwnt

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO
DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in- the form in which you will wish to contract, and your

mailing address: . UR nion of Texas Oil Company = a corporation, 1ncorporated in Texas.

527 Texas National Bank Building
Houston 2, Texas

(b) If other than an 1nd1v1dual add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized. :

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. (See Attached )

(d) If a partnershxp, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners. .

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completmg thls apphcatlon

. Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four coples), with your name and address on' each

sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all requlred

information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which, it refers by number.

Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Mlnerals Exploratlon
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C or with the nearest field executive oﬂicer thereof

3. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the -legal descrlptlon of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excludlng any land or interest in land which is
not to be included in the exploration project contract Ameil Claims 1 through 3; Jumbo 1 through 3;_ Sheep

Range 1 through 4; Houston 1 throug:h 5. 511 claims are 51tuated in_the Indi 1an Mlnlng___

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. ‘ \ .

(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherw1se O:mer--of--Housion-
-Claims; purchaser under contract of Ameil, Jumbo,.and. Sheep..Range Claims

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under w}gxgh
you control the property. (See attached)

: A
(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it __None . » (N
: §

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descnptlon above, the book and page numbers for each 1ecorded
location notice. (See attached) Ay :
4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are ‘being -
conducted upon the land, including ex1st1ng mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such

operations Also describe accessibility of ‘mine workmgs for examination purposes. (See a‘t,tached)

(b) State past and current productlon, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. (See Attached)

(o) Describe the geologic features of the property, 1ncludmg mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or skétches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you. (See attached)

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, dlstances to shipping,- supply and res1dence

ints. (See attached) ‘
' ‘ (e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equ_lpment_, water, and power. (See attached) 16—66551-1





